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notified in the I half of 2002

1. Number of cases and incidence rate per 100.000 population in the I half of 2002 and 2001 - total

Diseases

(codes under "International Statistical Classification of Diseases
and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

I half of 2002/1 I half of 2001

number
of cases

incidence
rate

number
of cases

incidence
rate

Human immunodeficiency virus /HIV/ disease: total
of which: resulting in specified diseases (B20-B22)

resulting in other conditions (B23)
unspecified HIV disease (B24)

55
53
2
-

0.14
0.14
0.01

-

59
58
1
-

0.15
0.15
0.00

-

Cholera (A00)
Typhoid fever (A01.0)
Paratyphoid fevers A.B.C. (A01.1-A01.3)

-
4
1

-
0.01
0.00

-
2
1

-
0.01
0.00

Other salmonella infections: total
of which: salmonella enteritis (A02.0)

extraintestinal salmonellosis (A02.1-A02.9)

7790
7757

33

20.16
20.08
0.09

7898
7858

40

20.44
20.34
0.10

Shigellosis (A03) 56 0.14 32 0.08

Other bacterial intestinal infections: total (A04)
of which: children under 2 years /2

2246
1482

5.81
199.89

2377
1496

6.15
198.67

Acute amoebic dysentery (A06.0) 1 0.00 - -

Viral & other specified intestinal infections: total (A08)
of which: children under 2 years /2

4962
3036

12.84
409.49

3182
1969

8.23
261.49

Acute diarrhoea: children under 2 years - total (A04; A08; A09) /2

of which: NOS, presumed of infectious origin (A09) /2

10944
6426

1476.10
866.73

8867
5402

1177.55
717.39

Plague (A20)
Tularaemia (A21)
Anthrax (A22)

-
2
-

-
0.01

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

Brucellosis: total (A23)
of which: new cases

21
1

0.05
0.00

11
1

0.03
0.00

Glanders (A24.0)
Erysipeloid (A26)

-
46

-
0.12

-
42

-
0.11

/1 Temporary data. /2 Incidence rate per 100.000 children under 2 years.
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1. Number of cases and incidence rate per 100.000 population in the I half of 2002 and 2001 - total (contd)

Diseases

(codes under "International Statistical Clasification of Diseases
and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

I half of 2002/1 I half of 2001

number
of cases

incidence
rate

number
of cases

incidence
rate

Leptospirosis (A27)
Leprosy (A30)

3
-

0.01
-

1
-

0.00
-

Listeriosis: total (A32; P37.2)
of which: neonatal listeriosis (P37.2) /3

6
1

0.02
0.57

6
-

0.02
-

Tetanus: total (A33-A35)
of which: tetanus neonatorum (A33) /3

5
-

0.01
-

9
-

0.02
-

Diphtheria (A36)
Whooping cough (A37)
Scarlet fever (A38)

-
741

2794

-
1.92
7.23

-
1337
4276

-
3.46

11.07

Meningitis: total
of which: meningococcal (A39.0)

Haemophilus influenzae (G00.0)
other bacterial, specified & unspecified (G00.1-G00.9)
viral, specified & unspecified (A87; B00.3; B02.1)
other & unspecified (G03)

703
37
32

290
279
65

1.82
0.10
0.08
0.75
0.72
0.17

743
60
32

310
267
74

1.92
0.16
0.08
0.80
0.69
0.19

Encephalitis: total
of which: meningococcal (A39.8)

Haemophilus influenzae (G04.2)
other bacterial (G04.2)
viral, tick-borne (A84)
other viral, specified (A83;A85;B00.4;B02.0;B25.8)
viral, unspecified (A86)
following immunization (G04.0)
other & unspecified (G04.8-G04.9)

196
3
3

47
10
11
87

-
35

0.51
0.01
0.01
0.12
0.03
0.03
0.23

-
0.09

179
3
2

55
10
9

62
-

38

0.46
0.01
0.01
0.14
0.03
0.02
0.16

-
0.10

Erysipelas: total (A46; O86.8)
of which: postpartum or puerperal (O86.8) /3

1682
-

4.35
-

1632
-

4.22
-

Scleroma (A48.8)
Relapsing fever (A68)
Lyme disease (A69.2)
Chlamydia psittaci infection (A70)
Trachoma (A71)

-
-

835
4
-

-
-

2.16
0.01

-

1
-

699
-
-

0.00
-

1.81
-
-

Rickettsioses: total
of which: typhus fever (A75)

Q fever (A78)
spotted fever & other (A77; A79)

1
1
-
-

0.00
0.00

-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

Acute poliomyelitis, including vaccine-associated paralysis (A80)
Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease (A81.0)
Subacute sclerosing panencephalitis (A81.1)

1
1
1

0.00
0.00
0.00

-
3
1

-
0.01
0.00

Rabies (A82)
Persons bitten by animals suspected of rabies, vaccinated post-exposure

1
4414

0.00
11.43

-
5713

-
14.78

Yellow fever and other viral haemorrhagic fevers (A90-A99)
Varicella /chicken pox/ (B01)
Measles (B05)

-
58139

24

-
150.49

0.06

-
74465

93

-
192.70

0.24

Rubella: total (B06; P35.0)
of which: congenital rubella syndrome (P35.0) /3

35100
1

90.86
0.57

68278
-

176.69
-

/1 Temporary data. /3 Incidence rate per 100.000 live births notified in the I half of 2002 and 2001.
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1. Number of cases and incidence rate per 100.000 population in the I half of 2002 and 2001 - total (contd)

Diseases

(codes under "International Statistical Clasification of Diseases
and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

I half of 2002/1 I half of 2002#

number
of cases

incidence
rate

number
of cases

incidence
rate

Foot-and-mouth disease (B08.8) - - - -

Viral hepatitis: total
of which: type A (B15)

type B (B16; B18.0-B18.1)
type C (B17.1; B18.2)
type B+C (B16; B18.0-B18.1/B17.1; B18.2)
other & unspecified (B17.0; B17.2-B17.8;B18.8-B18.9;B19)

2293
221
979
932
37

124

5.94
0.57
2.53
2.41
0.10
0.32

2532
224

1154
971
68

115

6.55
0.58
2.99
2.51
0.18
0.30

Mumps (B26)
Infectious mononucleosis (B27)
Dermatophytosis (B35)

21221
1049

703

54.93
2.72
1.82

7444
961
687

19.26
2.49
1.78

Malaria: total (B50-B54; P37.3-P37.4)
of which: congenital malaria (P37.3-P37.4) /3

8
-

0.02
-

13
-

0.03
-

Toxoplasmosis: total (B58; P37.1)
of which: congenital toxoplasmosis (P37.1) /3

369
16

0.96
9.09

191
2

0.49
1.07

Cestode infections: total
of which: echinococcosis (B67)

cysticercosis (B69)
Taenia saginata (B68.1)
other specified & unspecified (B68.0; B68.9; B70; B71)

165
22

-
107
36

0.43
0.06

-
0.28
0.09

208
24

-
119
65

0.54
0.06

-
0.31
0.17

Trichinellosis (B75)
Scabies (B86)
Acute streptococcal pharyngitis or tonsillitis ((J02.0; J03.0)

11
7547

128

0.03
19.54
0.33

8
7299

153

0.02
18.89
0.40

Influenza: total (J10; J11)
of which: children 0-14 years /4

155695
75722

403.02
1078.76

519260
251670

1343.75
3489.97

Bacterial foodborne intoxications: total
of which: salmonella enteritis (A02.0)

staphylococcal (A05.0)
botulism (A05.1)
Clostridium perfringens (A05.2)
other specified (A05.3-A05.8)
unspecified (A05.9)

10139
7757

284
33
2

134
1929

26.24
20.08
0.74
0.09
0.01
0.35
4.99

9749
7858

239
34
1

64
1553

25.23
20.34
0.62
0.09
0.00
0.17
4.02

Toxic effects of noxious substances eaten as food: total
of which: ingested mushrooms (T62.0)

ingested berries or other parts of plants (T62.1-T62.2)
eaten as seafood (T61)
other specified & unspecified (T62.8-T62.9)

10
7
3
-
-

0.03
0.02
0.01

-
-

22
16
6
-
-

0.06
0.04
0.02

-
-

Other poisoning & toxic effects: total
of which: aflatoxin & other mycotoxin food contaminants (T64)

pesticides (T60)
drugs, medicaments & biological substances (T36-T50)
alcohol (T51)
other substances non-medicinal as to source (T52-T59)
contact with venomous animals (T63)
other & unspecified (T65)

4673
-

57
2781

882
690
22

241

12.10
-

0.15
7.20
2.28
1.79
0.06
0.62

4564
2

159
2407

881
879
13

223

11.81
0.01
0.41
6.23
2.28
2.27
0.03
0.58

Acute flaccid paralysis: children 0-14 years /4 36 0.51 40 0.55

/1 Temporary data. /3 Incidence rate per 100.000 live births notified in the I half of 2002 and 2001. /4 Incidence rate per 100.000
children under 15 years.
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2. Number of cases in the I half of 2002 - by voivodeship

Voivodeship

Human immunodeficiency
virus /HIV/ disease

Other salmonella
infections

Other bacterial
intestinal

infections (A04)

POLAND 55 53 2 - - 4 1 7790 7757 33 56 2246 1482

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

14
1
1
2
4
1
1
1
-
3
4

15
-
2
4
2

14
1
1
2
4
1
1
1
-
3
4

15
-
1
4
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
1
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
1
-

-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

566
465
588
175
698
476
847
130
546
394
646
499
394
492
617
257

565
459
588
175
697
475
838
130
546
391
646
496
393
491
610
257

1
6
-
-
1
1
9
-
-
3
-
3
1
1
7
-

1
2
6
1
1
5

20
1

11
-
1
4
1
-
-
2

171
72
88
55

278
147
159

5
312
115
169
293
49
46

174
113

112
36
88
26

129
101
96
3

264
77

119
267
33
3

101
27

Voivodeship

Viral & other
specified intes-
tinal inf. (A08)

Acute diarrhoea:
children under

2 years

Brucellosis
(A23)

POLAND 1 4962 3036 10944 6426 - 2 - 21 1 - 46 3 -

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

327
388
217
58

383
530
862

4
244
58

650
560
74
87

515
5

215
204
151
10

219
384
483

2
144
46

383
300
69
72

351
3

748
654
581
190
445
863

1160
133
675
407

1021
1273
421
771

1323
279

421
414
342
154
97

378
581
128
267
284
519
706
319
696
871
249

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1
-
6
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-

10

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2
2
-
7
1

11
1
1
3
1
4
5
2
4
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
2

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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2. Number of cases in the I half of 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Listeriosis Tetanus Meningitis

POLAND 6 1 5 - - 741 2794 703 37 32 290 279 65

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
1
-
2
-
-
1
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-

-
-
2
-
-
2
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

38
35
3

12
160
13

158
40
2

138
7

20
53
7

54
1

179
200
120
52

100
229
402
196
92
70

113
382
82
82

319
176

49
30
29
12
42
78
61
25
57
29
47
75
32
46
60
31

-
3
1
1
2
4
4
-
-
-
2
9
5
2
3
1

3
2
1
-
3
1
4
1
2
2
3
4
1
1
2
2

31
7

13
8

19
30
21
7

32
10
23
30
14
15
15
15

5
15
11
2

10
39
28
13
21
14
18
22
12
28
29
12

10
3
3
1
8
4
4
4
2
3
1

10
-
-

11
1

Voivodeship

Encephalitis Erysipelas

POLAND 196 3 3 47 10 11 87 - 35 1682 - - - 835

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

5
12
1
3
1

10
30
7

35
12
15
27
8

12
15
3

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
2
-

-
1
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-

-
5
-
3
-
3
9
2
5
-
1

14
2
2
1
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
5
-
-
1
3
-
-

1
1
-
-
1
1
1
-
1
1
-
2
-
-
1
1

1
3
-
-
-
4

18
1

20
5
8
9
2
7
8
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2
1
-
-
2
2
3
8
1
5
1
3
-
3
1

67
142
58
38

245
148
214
48
98
28

113
145
104
68

115
51

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

41
41
28
13
13
60
39
27
46

189
10
79
30

109
83
27
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2. Number of cases in the I half of 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Rickettsioses

POLAND 4 - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 4414 - 58139 24

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
-
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-
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-
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-
-
2

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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-
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254
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63

182
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33

628
200
217
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97

399
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192

-
-
-
-
-
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-
-
-
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-
-

4887
3376
2869
1566
2552
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6005
2657
1415
2020
3160
8333
2885
1672
7989
2571

1
2
-
1
2
3
4
-
2
1
3
2
-
-
3
-

Voivodeship

Rubella Viral hepatitis Malaria

POLAND 35100 1 - 2293 221 979 932 37 124 21221 1049 703 8 -
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Łódzkie
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Podlaskie
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Śląskie
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59
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2
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7
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4
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35
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57
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95
42
96
9
8

10
37
82
86
27

116
29

5
6
1
2
3
-
6
-
-
1
1
7
1
-
3
1

14
-
2
3

18
2
5
-
3
6
6

44
8
3
5
5

1019
979
698
331
516

1807
872
639
448
67

316
9816
832
654

1491
736

83
76
57
13
77
37

207
23
75
25
90
90
33
20

121
22

110
33

170
1

52
3

33
13

-
4
9

13
260

-
2
-

1
-
1
-
3
-
1
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-



Semi-annualy report 2002 7

To
ta

l
(B

58
;

P3
7.

1)

of
w

hi
ch

:
co

ng
en

ita
l

to
xo

pl
as

m
os

is
(P

37
.1

)

To
ta

l

ec
hi

no
co

cc
os

is
(B

67
)

cy
st

ic
er

co
si

s
(B

69
)

Ta
en

ia
sa

gi
na

ta
(B

68
.1

)

ot
he

r
sp

ec
ifi

ed
&

un
sp

ec
.

(B
68

.0
;B

68
.9

;B
70

;B
71

)

T
ri

ch
in

el
lo

si
s

(B
75

)

Sc
ab

ie
s

(B
86

)

A
cu

te
st

re
pt

oc
oc

ca
l

ph
ar

yn
gi

tis
or

to
ns

ill
iti

s
(J

02
.0

;
J0

3.
0)

To
ta

l

of
w

hi
ch

:
ch

ild
re

n
0-

14
ye

ar
s

To
ta

l

sa
lm

on
el

la
en

te
ri

tis
(A

02
.0

)

st
ap

hy
lo

co
cc

al
(A

05
.0

)

bo
tu

lis
m

(A
05

.1
)

C
lo

st
ri

di
um

pe
rf

ri
ng

en
s

(A
05

.2
)

ot
he

r
sp

ec
ifi

ed
(A

05
.3

-.
8)

un
sp

ec
ifi

ed
(A

05
.9

)

To
ta

l

in
ge

st
ed

m
us

hr
oo

m
s

(T
62

.0
)

in
ge

st
ed

be
rr

ie
s

or
ot

he
r

pa
rt

s
of

pl
an

ts
(T

62
.1

-.
2)

ea
te

n
as

se
af

oo
d

(T
61

)

ot
he

r
sp

ec
ifi

ed
&

un
sp

ec
ifi

ed
(T

62
.8

-.
9)

2. Number of cases in the I half of 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Toxoplas-
mosis Cestode infections Influenza

(J10; J11)

POLAND 369 16 165 22 - 107 36 11 7547 128 155695 75722

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

14
36
3
3

18
15
16
1

13
15
1

10
6

31
178

9

2
2
-
-
1
-
-
-
3
-
-
-
-
-
7
1

10
20

-
6

19
7

16
6
-

13
25
5
5

11
11
11

-
1
-
-
2
1
1
-
-
7
1
-
1
5
-
3

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8
7
-
4

15
4

11
6
-
2

22
3
4
5

10
6

2
12
-
2
2
2
4
-
-
4
2
2
-
1
1
2

-
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-
-
9
-
-
-
-
-

475
590
503
213
922
569
484
162
462
313
220

1297
381
308
389
259

-
14
4
2

12
-

14
-
-
1

45
-
-
1
-

35

9149
7941
1209
205
772

6934
76653
5282
8362
1972
5594
8827
1249
8599

10418
2529

4308
3650
898
73

217
3233

36901
2632
3801
985

2666
4543
602

5471
4643
1099

Voivodeship

Bacterial foodborne intoxications Toxic effects of noxious substances
eaten as food

POLAND 10139 7757 284 33 2 134 1929 10 7 3 - -

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

701
553
749
289
771
674
958
133
712
399
908
990
483
514
794
511

565
459
588
175
697
475
838
130
546
391
646
496
393
491
610
257

18
1

122
-

13
27

-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
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-
2
1
-
1
3
1
-
2
5
2
-
-
4

10
2

-
-
-
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

11
-
-

27
2
6

65
-
-
-
-
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-
-
-
1

107
91
38
87
58

163
52
3

164
2

260
472
90
19

174
149

-
-
-
-
2
-
2
-
2
-
-
1
-
2
1
-

-
-
-
-
1
-
2
-
1
-
-
-
-
2
1
-

-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
1
-
-
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2. Number of cases in the I half of 2002 - by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Other poisonings & toxic effects

POLAND 4673 - 57 2781 882 690 22 241 36

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

223
234
543
275

1117
234
122
49

296
133
241
360
414
108
119
205

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
2

22
3
-
1
5
2
9
1
2
1
5
-
2
2

142
118
339
204
598
107
51
25

201
63

169
212
266
86
82

118

25
13

138
24

363
70
8
8

24
33
26
41
69
8

26
6

27
21
36
34
72
54
56
13
50
32
42
90
70
7
8

78

9
2
-
1
2
-
-
-
3
1
1
-
1
2
-
-

20
78
8
9

82
2
2
1
9
3
1

16
3
5
1
1

1
3
1
1
1
7
4
4
2
-
2
2
3
-
4
1

http: //www.pzh.gov.pl/epimeld

Prepared by: Mirosław P. Czarkowski (supervisor), Ewa Cielebąk, Barbara Kondej, Ewa Stępień
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